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1995 WISCONSIN ACT 434

AN ACT o create 349.135 of the statutesglating to: regulating the use of immobilization devices to enforce motor
vehicleparking restrictions.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in of Wisconsin System may by rule under s. 368) pro
senate and assembly, do enact as follows: vide for the use of immobilization devices to enforee
strictionsagainst unauthorized parking. Any ordinance
underthis subsection or rule under s. 36(B) shall do

all of the following:

(a) Require the owner aperator of a parking area
in which immobilization devices may be used to post and
maintainin a manner that is clearysible to operators
enteringthe parking area a sign at each vehicular en

(c) “Parking enforcer’ means a person who enforces tranceto the parking area. At Igast one ad.ditional sign
restrictionsagainst unauthorized parking. The term in Shallbe posted for every 10 parking spaces in the parking

cludesa person who owns or operates a parking area and €& The ordi.nance or rule_ shall r(_aqu_ire all such §igns to
anyemployes or agents of an owner or operator beat least 12 inches by 18 inches in size and to clearly

(d) “Removal fee” means a fee chad by a parking ~ dicateall of the following:

SecTioN 1. 349.135 of the statutes is created to read:

349.135 Authority to regulate use of motor vehicle
immobilization devices. (1) In this section:

(a) “Operator” has the meaning given in s. 340.01
(41).

(b) “Parking area” means an area used for parking
thatis not on a highway

enforcerto remove an immobilization devidegcluding 1. That unauthorized parking is prohibited in the
anyamounts imposed for parking in violation afestric parkingarea. o _ _

(e) “Unauthorized parking” means parking a motor Parking area tenforcerestrictions against unauthorized

vehiclein a parking area contrary to a sign posted under parking.
S.346.55 (4). 3. Whether a removal fee will l@haged to remove

(2) No person may use an immobilization device to an immobilization device and, if so, the amount of the
immobilize a motor vehicle to enforce restrictions fee.
againstunauthorized parking except in conformity with (ag) Prohibit a parking enforcer froonsing an imme
amunicipal ordinance enacted under this section or a rulebilization device to immobilize a motor vehicle e
adoptedunder s. 361.(8). force parking restrictions against unauthorized parking
(3) The governing body of anypunicipality may by unlessthe parking enforcqguossesses a valid license au
ordinanceor the chancellor of a campus of the University thorizingthat activity issued by the municipality

* Section 9911, WiscoNnsIN STATUTES 1993-94: Hiective date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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(am) Establish a proceds/ which the ownelessee
or operator of a motor vehicle may contest the propriety
of the use of an immobilization devicetbe amount of
a removal fee.

(b) Require the parking enfor¢érefore using an im
mobilizationdevice, to do all of the following:

2. Maintain in efect a policy of bodily injury and
propertydamage liability insurance for injury or damage
arisingfrom the use of an immobilization device in an
amountof at least $1,000,000 per use of an immobiliza
tion device.

3. Notwithstanding s. 346.94 (4t the time of im
mobilizationof a motor vehicle, place a written notice in
a reasonably secure manner on thetor vehicle that
clearly states all of the following:
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or lessee of the motor vehicle for an amount equal to the
removalfee.

(d) Require the ownglessee or operator of a motor
vehicleto doany of the following before an immobiliza
tion device may be removed:

1. Pay the removal fee.

2. Sign a deferral agreement under which the person
signingthe agreement agrees to pay the removal fee to the
parkingenforcer or contest the removal fee, or the propri
ety of the use of an immobilization device on his or her
motor vehicle,using the process described in.ggam)
within 14 days after the immobilization device is re
moved.

(e) Require the parkingnforcer to remove the im
mobilizationdevicewithout undue delay after receiving

a. The name of the parking enforcer and a telephone request to remove the devicmt to exceed 60 minutes

numberthat a person may call to request the remofal
theimmobilization device.

b. The amount of the removal fee, if any

c. The terms of the deferral agreement described in
par.(d) 2.

4. Have a person available 24 hours a day either at the

parking area or at the telephone nurdf@wnon the ne
tice described in subd. & take requests for removal and
to remove the immobilization device.

(c) Require the parking enfor¢drefore removing an
immobilizationdevice, to do all of the following:

1. Display prominently andentification card that
identifiesthat person as a parking enforcer and that con
tainsa photograph of that person.

2. Inform the ownerlessee or operator of the motor
vehicle,orally and in writing, before removing an immo
bilization device, of all of the following:

a. If aremoval fee is chged, that the ownglessee
or operator is required either to pay the removal fee or to
signa deferral agreement described in pdy 2.

b. That a parking enforcer mapmmence legal ac
tion to collect any removal fee that has not been pai
within 14 days after the removal of an immobilizatin
vice.

c. That the ownerdessee or operator of an immeobi
lized motor vehicle may contest the propriety of the use
of an immobilization device on his or her motor vehicle
or the validity of a removal fee using the process de
scribedin par (am), and may contest any legation
commencedo collect a removal fee.

d. That, except for the payment of the removal fee or
thesigning of adeferral agreement, no person may be re
quiredto do anything to have an immobilization device
removed.

e. That, if aparking enforcer uses an immobilization
deviceon a motor vehicle that is not parkedvinlation
of a restriction against unauthorized parking, the owner

d

wheneveia request for removal is made by telephone.

() Require that, whenever a deferral agreeneent
signedthe parking enforcer provide tlogner or opera
tor of the motor vehicle a copy of the signed deferral
agreement.

(g9) Require a person who signs a defeaggeement
anddoes not do any of thetivities described in paid)

2. within 14 days after the remowafl the immobilization
deviceto pay an amount not to exceed 3 times the remov
al fee plus the reasonable costs incurred to collect the re
movalfee to the parking enforcer within 30 days after the
removalof the immobilization device.

(h) Require a parkingnforcer who uses an immebi
lization device on a motor vehickbat is not parked in
violation of a restriction against unauthorized parking to
pay an amount equal to the removal fee to the owner of
the motor vehicle within 14 days after tdetermination
thatthe immobilization device was used improperly

(i) Prohibit a parking enforcer fromequiring a per
sonto transfer any goods, perform any services, or waive
anyavailable legal rights aemedies, as a condition for
removingan immobilization device, except as specified
in par (d).

() Specify the maximum removal fee that may be
charged.

(4) (@) Amunicipality may enact or enforce any+eg
ulation of the use of immobilization devices to enforce
parkingrestrictions that is not contrary to or inconsistent
with this section.

(b) A chancellor of a campus of the University of
WisconsinSystem may adopt or enforce any rule under
s.36.11 (8) regulating the use of immobilization devices
to enforce parking restrictions that is not contrary to or in
consistentvith this section.

SeEcTioN 2. Initial applicability.

(1) This act first applies to motor vehicles parked on

lessee or operator shall not be required to pay a removathe effective date of this subsection.

feeand the parking enforcer shall be liable todkaer

SecTioN 3. Effective date.
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(1) This act takes &ct on the first day of the 13th
monthbeginning after publication.




